The Directors manage these risks by monitoring levels of exposure to interest rate risk and assessing market
forecasts for interest rates and enter into derivative financial instruments as required by lenders and determined
from time to time to best manage this risk.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2018 2017

$'000 $'000

252 183

3,988 54,729

(3,736) (54,546)

12,137 18,217

- 5,000

12,137 13,217

Financial Liabilities

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets

Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Interest Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. The reasonable change has been calculated on the basis of historical changes
in interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis included a review of
current volatility factors in the market has resulted in management believing that there are reasonable grounds to
retain the methods and assumptions from the previous period as unchanged.

Profit or Loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Sensitivity - Variable Interest Rate Instruments

As At 30 June 2018 121 (121) 121 (121)

As At 30 June 2017 132 (132) 132 (132)

The disclosure is shown before the application of any tax effect.

Derivative Financial Instruments to Manage Variable Interest Rate Risk

At the end of the financial year the Group has financial liabilities that bear interest at a variable rate. Accordingly
the Group as derivative financial instruments to manage variable interest rate risk.

ii) Foreign Currency Risk

The Directors manage these risks by monitoring levels of exposure to currency rate risk with projected timeframes
and assessing market forecasts for foreign currency rates and may enter into derivative financial instruments from
time to time to best manage this risk.

Exposure to Foreign Currency Price Risk

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

   56

At the end of the financial year the foreign currency profile of the Group’s financial instruments was:

2018 2017

$'000 $'000

Available for Sale Financial Assets at Cost

Investment in Unlisted Entity - 14,301

Available for Sale Financial Assets at Fair Value

Investment in Unlisted Entity - -

- 14,301

Available for Sale Financial Assets at Cost

Investment in Un-Listed Entity - 303

Commitment - Joint Venture Funding Contributions 596 575

Financial Assets

Financial Assets

US Dollars (USD)

Chinese Yuan (CNH)

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

A 10% change in the exchange rate of the Australian Dollar against the US Dollar at reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis included a review of
current volatility factors in the market has resulted in management believing that it is reasonable.

Profit or Loss Equity

10% 10% 10% 10%

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Sensitivity - Foreign Currency Rates

As At 30 June 2018 - - 54 (66)

As At 30 June 2017 - (1,460) 1,460 (1,460)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

   57

Derivative Financial Instruments to Manage Foreign Currency Price Risk
2018 2017

$'000 $'000

CHN Payable - 575

- 575

Gain / (Loss) on Forward Foreign Currency Contract - -

The Group has in place derivative financial instruments for cash flow

hedging purposes only. These contracts are designed to convert floating

rate exposure to fixed rate exposure in respect to liabilities and

commitments which at the end of the financial year the value of these

derivatives (all due within one year) are:

The fair value of forward foreign currency contracts is determined on the basis of the current value of the difference

between the contractual currency rate and the market rate at the end of the financial year.

At the end of the financial year the value of these derivatives are:

iii) Equity Valuation Risk

Exposure to equity price risk arises due to the inherent risk of the possibility of unfavourable movements in the
market value of the investments.

Exposure to Equity Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity risk on its Available-For-sale Assets carried at fair value as listed in Note 9.

Sensitivity Analysis for Equity Value Risk

A 10% change in the equity value of the Available For Sale Financial Assets at reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Profit or Loss Equity

10% 10% 10% 10%

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Sensitivity - Equity Valuations

As At 30 June 2018 - - - -

As At 30 June 2017 - (1,460) 1,460 (1,460)

The disclosure is shown before the application of any tax effect.

Derivative Financial Instruments to Manage Equity Price Risk

The Group has not entered into any derivative financial instruments to manage equity valuation risk.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

   58

2018 2017

$'000 $'000

6,603 5,858

10,334 8,842

624 -

17,561 14,699

1,518 2,171

1,867 2,900

835 1,139

4,220 6,210

2,590 2,394

596 575

22. Commitments

One Year or Later and No Later than Five Years

During the year ended  2018, $7,774,000 was recognised as an expense in the statement of Profit or Loss in respect